

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

*Respondent.*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF  
THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-  
DAY SAINTS; THE GENERAL COUNCIL ON FINANCE AND  
ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH;  
INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE FOURSQUARE GOSPEL;  
THE MORAVIAN CHURCH IN AMERICA; AND  
THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON

*Counsel of Record*

JAMES C. PHILLIPS

KIRTON | MCCONKIE

36 South State Street

Suite 1900

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

(801) 328-3600

sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court should adopt an appropriate standard for the ministerial exception.....	4
A. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> establishes that the First Amendment protects a religious organization’s control over religious officers and functionaries .....	4
B. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> left open the issue of what standard should control the ministerial exception .....	7
II. An appropriate standard for the ministe- rial exception should cover employees whose work seriously affects a religious organization’s religious mission .....	9
A. An appropriate standard must avoid religious discrimination by steering away from an undue emphasis on re- ligious titles, training, and status.....	9
B. A religious organization would lose its constitutional autonomy unless it can decide who will perform important re- ligious functions.....	13

C. A religious organization would lose its constitutional autonomy unless it can decide who will perform functions that are important to its religious mission .....	18
III. We propose a broad and simple standard for the ministerial exception.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Moersen</i> , 925 A.2d 659 (Md. 2007) .....	17
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 26
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	20
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chi.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	17
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14-15
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	24
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , No. 18-1063, 2020 WL 425053 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2020).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	29
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12-13

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	2
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	5, 6
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) .....	17
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	9, 18
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Patsakis v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of Am.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 689 (W.D. Pa. 2004) .....	19
<i>Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16-17
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152, 1159 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27

<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	30
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	2
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....	4-5
 <b>Constitution, statutes, and regulations</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) .....	23
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Mark DeWolfe Howe, <i>The Garden and the Wil- derness</i> (1965) .....	5
<i>Records of the American Catholic Historical Society</i> (1909) .....	20
